*To whom correspondence should be addressed.   e-mail: masahiko@dpc.agu.ac.jp
INTRODUCTION
Environmental pollution caused by heavy metals is increas-
ing around the world.1,2) Importantly, heavy metal exposure
has various adverse health effects in humans.3) Cadmium (Cd)
is the one of the toxic heavy metals contaminating the environ-
ment.4) The primary effects of Cd poisoning are acute hepatic
toxicity and chronic renal and bone toxicity.4) Cd is ingested

KCNJ1 Potassium voltage-gated channel subfamily J
member 1 11 Disease related genes, FDA approved drug targets, Predicted membrane proteins,
Transporters
LHX1 LIM homeobox 1 17 Cancer-related genes, Predicted intracellular proteins, Transcription factors
MCCD1 Mitochondrial coiled-coil domain 1 6 Predicted secreted proteins
MIOX Myo-inositol oxygenase 22 Enzymes, Predicted intracellular proteins
NAT8 N-acetyltransferase 8 (putative) 2 Enzymes, Predicted membrane proteins
NOX4 NADPH oxidase 4 11 Predicted membrane proteins, Transporters
NPHS2 NPHS2, podocin 1 Disease related genes, Potential drug targets, Predicted membrane proteins, Transporters
NPR3 Natriuretic peptide receptor 3 5 Predicted intracellular proteins, Predicted membrane proteins
OR2T10 Olfactory receptor family 2 subfamily T member 10 1 G-protein coupled receptors, Predicted membrane proteins
OTOGL Otogelin like 12 Disease related genes, Predicted intracellular proteins, Predicted secreted proteins
RNF152 Ring finger protein 152 18 Enzymes, Predicted intracellular proteins, Predicted membrane proteins
SOST Sclerostin 17 Disease related genes, Predicted secreted proteins
TINAG Tubulointerstitial nephritis antigen 6 Enzymes, Predicted intracellular proteins
TMEM174 Transmembrane protein 174 5 Predicted membrane proteins
TMEM207 Transmembrane protein 207 3 Predicted membrane proteins
TMEM27 Transmembrane protein 27 X Predicted membrane proteins, Transporters
TMEM52B Transmembrane protein 52B 12 Predicted intracellular proteins, Predicted secreted proteins
TMEM72 Transmembrane protein 72 10 Predicted intracellular proteins, Predicted membrane proteins
UMOD Uromodulin 16 Disease related genes, Plasma proteins
67Vol. 7, No. 2 (2024) BPB Reports
post hoc comparison (P < 0.05). All statistical analyses were
performed with Statcel3 (OMS, Saitama, Japan).